State of Oregon Climate Study

Key Data Highlights, Overall Results and Engagement Deep Dive
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Methodology and Context

GALLUP



Research Overview

Study Objectives

Understand how people experience the climate at
the Oregon State Capitol

Understand effect of Employee Engagement for
Branch Employees

Understand how participants’ background (role,
race/ethnicity, age, gender)

Maximize participation of those who routinely work
at the Capitol (Legislative Members, Branch
Employees, and Lobbyists)

RESPONSE RATE COMPARISON

N size Response Rate
Overall 651 23%
Branch Employee 243 42%
Lobbyist 378 17%
Member 30 35%

Study Design and Analysis

* Collaborative approach to Survey Development
between LEO and Gallup

Three groups of questions:
-~ Employee Engagement (Branch Employees only)
— General Climate questions
— Specific questions about three types of incidents:
Harassment
Discrimination
Retaliation

«  Asked about frequency and type of all incidents
in the last five years

*  Followed with defailed questions about “most
recent” experience to capture where, by whom,
and reporting details

Full Written Report to be Delivered in April
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Understanding the Survey Results

Confidentiality Treatments
Suppression Thresholds
o No groups below 30 respondents were analyzed
o N/A on a slide indicates a group too small to receive
a score
o Demographics: Sexual Orientation and
Race/Ethnicity Categories were combined to reach
the threshold. (Additional Details in Appendix)

All questions are optional or have “prefer not to
answer” choices

Questions With 1to 5 Agreement Scale
o Strongly Agree (5) to Strongly Disagree (1)

o Gallup puts :
referred to and sees links to

o 4 is considered ora

o Gallup research shows ;itis a way
of showing

Database Comparisons

o Gallup compares results to our historic databases, when available.

o Gallup used Public Administration (Government) - Executive, Legislative and Other General Government.
o Comparison gives context (percentile) for average score when compared to similar organizations.

O

For example, 715 percentile indicates that Oregon State Legislature scored better than 71% of other
organizations in this database of close to 200 organizations and more than 990,000 individual respondents
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| Key Takeaways
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Understanding the Climate — Key Findings Highlights

Over a third of participants (37%) - A majority of participants have not had

strongly agree they are treated with an experience with harassment,

respect at the state capitol. discrimination or retaliation in the last
five years.

- Overall, Branch employees are more

likely to agree everyone is treated fairly . 1 in 5 (20%) of participants to the
regardless of their background or any survey have an experience with
other characteristic. harassment over the last five years.

» Sixty-two percent of participants agree . Similarly, slightly more than 1in 5

they feel comfortable being (22%) report having an experience with
themselves—28% strongly agree. discrimination.
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Dashboard

Overall Incidence (In Last Five Years) Rate of Experience By Participant Role
m At Least Once = Never m Overall Branch Employee = Lobbyist = Member
40% 37%
In the last five years, | experienced [J2000NN 35%
harassment (unwanted behavior 30% . 2504 25%
that interfered with my work). 25% 20% 23% 22%
20% 15% 15%
15%
In the last five years, | believe | was 10%
; 0, 0,
treated differently than my - 504 4% 5o, 4% 3%
colleagues because of my 0% [ D ==
membership in a protected class o 0 H t Discriminai Retaliati

national origin, etc.)

, OTHER KEY METRICS
In the last five years, | have

experienced retaliation because | I4% Treated With _ . Treated
reported harassment or Respect Ethics and Integrity Fairly
discrimination or because | Ky
participated in an investigation. Overall 4.11 3.47 3.37
Branch Employee 4.23 3.77 3.65

Lobbyist 4.02 3.26 3.20

Member 4.23 3.59 3.22

Percentile range in Gallup database: 25th—49th 50th—74th 75th—ggth

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%; Percentiles based on Gallup’s Q12 Public Administration (Government) Workgroup Level Database (2019-2023).
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I Incident Analysis

Harassment, Discrimination, and Retaliation

®
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Participants’ Overall Experience With Harassment

Among those who have experienced HARASSMENT in the
last five years:

Five Times or More | 2%
« 32% overall experienced: sexual advances, requests for
Two to Five Times [l 9% sexual favors, verbal or physical behavior of a sexual nature
or jokes, comments or offensive remarks about my sex
« 22% overall experienced: LGBTQ harassment: Jokes,

Once [N 9% comments, offensive remarks or displaying offensive
symbols about gender identity, sexual orientation or LGBTQ
Never 80% community members
« 131 participants experienced AT LEAST ONE incident of
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% harassment
Type of Harassment " Total
60%
48%
40% 30%
22% 20%
0% ] ]
Sexual LGBTQ Racial Religious Disability Other

*Participants are ablet to select multiple responses for multi-

. >0 .. . .
select questions, so percentages sum to more than 100%. Example: 20% of all participants cited Racial

as being among their experiences

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Most Recent Experience: Type of Harassment Incidents

Type of Harassment by Role* Branch Employee = Lobbyist

® Member m Total
60% 60%
0
50%
40% 37% N 36%
30% 30%
30% op 2170 24%
23% 0 0%
20% 15% 149 15% 14%
10% 10% W% 29
10% N l . o 6 m T
Yo . % % B
0% [
Sexual LGBTQ Racial Religious Disability Other

Experience With Harassment
by Participant Role

60% 53%
0% 3904

135 Survey participants answered questions about their “Most Recent” harassment
experience and cited specific categories 163 times
* Many participants selected they had experienced more than one type of harassment

40% « Over half of participants were lobbyists at time of incident
30% « Branch Employees and Lobbyists most often cited experiencing sexual harassment
20% 8% » Legislative Members reported LGBTQ Harassment as most common (excluding “Other”)
10%
0% I
n=s3 n=ri n=11 *Role at Time of Incident

Branch Employees ®Lobbyists @ Members Example: 27% of Lobbyists’ most recent

experiences were cited as Sexual Harassment

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.

Copyright © 2025 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved.




Most Recent Experience: Exploration of Harassment Incidents

Who Committed the Harassment Branch Employee = Lobbyist
m Member m Total
40% 36%
35%
35%
30% 28% 27% 28%
25% 24%
= 20%
%?50/ 15%
0, 0,
i 11% - 10% o 11%

10% 8% % 8% 9%

5%

0% 0%
0%
Legislative Member Lobbyist Non-partisan or Non-partlsan or Contractor or Non- Member of public
Partisan Staff Partisan Staff (non- legislative State
(Supervisor/Manager) supervisory) Employee
Person ldentified as Committing Harassment

Update

135 Survey participants answered questions about their “Most Recent” harassment *Role at Time of Incident
experience and cited specific groups as committing the harassment 218 times -

« Legislative Members were cited most frequently among all Participant Roles Example: 12% of Branch Employees
« 10 responses were “Unknown”, not accounted for on the chart most recent experiences were cited as

being committed by Members of the
. Public
Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Most Recent Experience: Location of Harassment Incidents

Location of Harassment Branch Employee = Lobbyist
0 m Member m Total
60% 54% 54%
50% 48%
42%
40%
31%
30%
20% 14% 14%  14% 15%
9% 11% 10%  10% 9%
10% °
o [l oo [
0%
State Capitol Building Work-related Seminar / Conference Digital Communication Event hosted by Legislative

Member or Staff
Location of Most Recent Incident

135 Survey participants answered questions about their “Most Recent” harassment
experience and cited specific locations of harassment 183 times
* Almost half of all incidents were reported as happening at the State Capitol Building
« Most common location cited by all participants regardless of role
* 31% of Legislative Members’ harassment stated the harassment they experienced Example: 14% of Lobbyists’ most recent
occurred via digital communication (e.g., email, text, or social media) experiences occurred at a Work-Related
Seminar or Conference

*Role at Time of Incident

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Most Recent Experience: Reporting Harassment Incidents

Branch Employee

Participants Reported To Whom Lobbyist
® Member
60% m Total
50% 44% 44%
40% 36% 36% 330
0%  25% 22% 250,27% g 28% 27%
20% 14% 14%
10% 9% l 5% 8%
0% 0% 0% || 0%
0% [
H.R. Superwsor Leglslatlve LEO or Other
Member Investigator
Harassment Reporting Is Very Low Reports to a Variety of Offices 36% of Participants Agreed they
. . « Branch Employees and Lobbyists had a Satisfactory Result from
* Only 18% (24 /135) of participants are most likely to report to their Reporting
who had an experience with Supervisor
harassment reported it «  50% of Lobbyists Agreed they
_ o _ » Legislative Members are most had a Satisfactory Result from
* Six Participants experienced likely to report to other Legislative reporting Harassment
Religious Harassment, but no one Members
reported it.
« Athird of Members stated they *Role at Time of Incident

reported their experience to LEO

: . . 44% of Branch Employees’
or an investigator

incidents were reported to Supervisors

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Participants’ Overall Experience With Discrimination

Among those who have experienced DISCRIMINATION
Five Times or More Ml 4% in the last five years:

Two to Five Ti 13% .- : : :
wo to Five Times IS 13% * 67% of the Participants cited experience with

Once WM 5% discrimination against them due to their Sex
Never 9% «  31% of the Participants cited experience with
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% discrimination against them due to their Age
Discriminated Against Which Protected Class = Total
70% 67%
60%
50%
40% 31%
30% 27%
e . l =
10% 7% - 5% 8%
0% ] — ]
Sex Race / Ethnicity / Religion Sexual Orientation / Disability Other
National Origin Gender Identity or
expression
*Participants are ablet to select multiple responses for multi- Example: 27% of all participants cited Race/

select questions, so percentages sum to more than 100%.

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.

Ethnicity/ National Origin among their experiences
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Most Recent Experience: Type of Discrimination Incidents

Discrimination Against Which Protected Class

60%
0,

50% ™300 a4%
40% 33%
30% 25%
20% 140, 17% Il 17%
10%

0%

Sex Race / Ethnicity /

National Origin

Experience With Discrimination
by Participant Role

60% 53%

0,
40%
30%

20%
0 8%
10%

0% I

n=76 n=122 n=12

Branch Employees = Lobbyists m Members

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Branch Employee = Lobbyist

m Member m Total
33%
17% 16% [l 18%
11%11% go, 10%
0 0 0,
5% 4% 4% . 4% 3% 3% 106 2% 3%
[ 0, 0
0% mm . 0% 0%
Age Religion Sexual Orientation / Disability Other
Gender Identity or
expression

135 Survey participants answered questions about their “Most Recent” experience with
Discrimination cited specific categories 220 times

Over half of those who stated they experienced discrimination were lobbyists

44% of stated they most recent experience was with sexual discrimination

Branch Employees and Lobbyists most often cited discrimination due to Sex

Legislative Members cited Race / Ethnicity / National Origin and Age as their most common

type of discrimination experienced _ _
*Role at Time of Incident

Example: 18% of all Discrimination
was based on Age




Most Recent Experience: Exploration of Discrimination Incidents

Who Committed the Discrimination Branch Employee = Lobbyist
® Member H Total
40%
35%
29% 29%
30% 0 27% <77° 6% 27%
25% 23% 2204 23%
= 20% 21%
Zp% 17%
Z 14% 14% 14% 14%
&% 13% 1% 13% ) ’ i e 11%
10% 8% 8% o% 7%
- N i-1
0%
0%
Member of public Legislative Member Non-partisan Staff Partisan Staff Lobbyist Contractor / Other
State Employee /
Unknown

Person ldentified as Committing Discrimination

134 Participants cited 222 specific types of discrimination incidents from various categories of

offenders
«  29% of Legislative Members’ cited recent experience with discrimination committed by Members of the « . .
Public Role at Time of Incident
« Similarly, 29% of Legislative Members’ cited recent experience with discrimination committed by other Example: 23% of Lobbyists’
Legislative Members Discrimination experiences came
« Branch Employees cited Partisan Staff as most common source of discrimination from other Lobbyists
Note: DUc w 1vuniuiny, peivcitaycs iay vt suiii w Luu su.
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Most Recent Experience: Reporting Discrimination Incidents

Discrimination Incidents

Total
89%
80%
60%
40%
20% 11%
0%
Reported Not Reported
Discrimination Reporting Is Very To Whom Participants Reported Only 2 of 14 Participants
Low Varied Agreed they had a Satisfactory
* Only 14 of 133 (11%) Participants » Supervisor / Manger was most Result _
reported their most recent common recipient of * 0% of Lobbyists Agreed they
experience with discrimination discrimination Reports had a Satisfactory Result from

reporting Discrimination

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Overall Participants’ Experience With Retaliation

Five Times or More I 1%

Among those who have experienced RETALIATION
Two to Five Times | 1% in the last five years: o
The survey question clarified: “Retaliation because |
reported harassment or discrimination or because |
once || 2% participated in an investigation.”

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Retaliation Numbers are Very Low Legislative Members were most Fewer than half of Participants
common source of retaliation reported the retaliation

Further data is suppressed to protect participants’ privacy

Note: Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Open End Analysis: What Kept You From Reporting

If you have experienced any of the unwanted behavior, discrimination, or retaliation discussed in the previous questions AND did not
report it, please share what kept you from reporting.

Please share the primary reason you did not report Please share the primary reason you did not report Please share the primary reason you did not report
the most recent harassment. your most recent experience with discrimination. the most recent retaliatory behavior.
Harassment Themes 0 Discrimination Themes Retaliation Themes
Y0 %
(n=86) (n=81) (n=9)
Retaliation/worried about job 24% Nothing would happen 15% Retaliation 44%
Nothing would happen 21% Didn't want to disrupt/not worth it~ 15% Power dynamics 22%
Didn't want to disrupt/not worth it ~ 12% Small incident 12% Nothing would happen 33%

Note: Only top 3 themes included.
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I Overall Perceptions
of Climate

RESPECT, FAIR TREATMENT
AND ETHICS & INTEGRITY
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Overall Perceptions by Participant Role

Percentile range in Gallup database: 25th—49th 50th—74th 75th—goth

OVERALL BRANCH EMPLOYEE LOBBYIST MEMBER

n Size 651 243 378 30
| believe that | have adequate opportunities for career advancement at my . .
institution.* 3.43 3.43
Good performance is adequately recognized and rewarded at my . .
institution. 3.64 3.64
At the State Capitol, | am treated with respect. 411 4.23 4.02 4.23
If | raised a concern about ethics and integrity, | am confident
leadership would do what is right. 3.47 3.77 3.26 3.59
At the State Capitol, we are direct and honest in all our communications. 3.30 3.53 _ 3.21
There is a commitment to excellence at the State Capitol.* 3.91 _ 3.80
Diversity and inclusiveness issues are openly discussed at the State
Capitol. 3.58 3.69 3.51 3.52
The State Capitol treasures diverse opinions and ideas. 3.51 _
My colleagues are committed to improving racial justice or equality at the 361 372 355 363

State Capitol.

Everyone at the State Capitol is treated fairly regardless of ethnic

background, race, gender, age, disability, or other differences not 3.37 3.65

related to job performance.

At the State Capitol, | feel comfortable being myself. 3.65 3.78

| trust leaders at the State Capitol to be fair to everyone. 3.15 3.34 3.00 3.55
The State Capitol makes business decisions and creates programs that 342 356 334 330

reflect their commitment to racial justice, equity and inclusion.
The State Capitol recruiting and hiring practices are fair and unbiased. 3.57 3.58 . 3.46

Note: Percentiles based on Gallup’s Q12 Public Administration (Government) Workgroup Level Database (2019-2023); *Overall Workgroup Level.
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Impact of Harassment, Discrimination, or Retaliation in Last Five years

Large Difference In Key Metrics Among Participants Affected by Negative Experiences At Work

EMPLOYEE TREATED WITH ETHICS AND TREATED
ENGAGEMENT RESPECT INTEGRITY FAIRLY

EXPERIENCE n Size Mean n Size Mean n Size Mean n Size Mean

NONE 446 435 4.33 417 3.79 386 3.44
AT LEAST ONE 205 3.82 ‘ 203 3.64 200 2.81 195 2.65

Percentile range in Gallup database: 25th_49th 50th—74th 75th—ggth

Note: Percentiles based on Gallup’s Q2 Overall Workgroup Level Database (2019-2023).
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Additional Item-Level Results

. , CURRENT
® %1 (Strongly Disagree)  ® %2 %3  ®m %4  m %5 (Strongly Agree) P°TILE MEAN

| believe that | have adequate opportunities for career advancement at my institution. _ 26 _ 30" 3.43
Good performance is adequately recognized and rewarded at my institution. n- 22 _ 39t 3.64
At the State Capitol, | am treated with respect. I. 14 _ 29t 411
\II/rI1 ;?iisser(ijgz:oncern about ethics and integrity, | am confident leadership would do m_ 26 _ 12th 3.47
At the State Capitol, we are direct and honest in all our communications. 6| 0 T 16" 3.30
There is a commitment to excellence at the State Capitol. - 28 _ 16™ 3.59
Diversity and inclusiveness issues are openly discussed at the State Capitol. B 2 EEE A N/A 3.58
The State Capitol treasures diverse opinions and ideas. [ 10 el | 14 gt 3.22
I\C/I;/p(;,tczjlllfeagues are committed to improving racial justice or equality at the State .- 27 _ N/A 361
Everyone at the State Capitol is treated fairly regardless of ethnic background, race, _ 25 _ gth 337

gender, age, disability, or other differences not related to job performance.

At the State Capitol, | feel comfortable being myself. n- 21 _ 10" 3.65

Note: Percentiles based on Gallup’s Q12 Public Administration (Government) Workgroup Level Database (2019-2023; Due to rounding, percentages may sum to 100% #1; Numerical values shown when 5% or higher
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Public Administration Database

Database Comparisons:

Gallup compares guestions in this survey to our historic databases, when
available: Public Administration (Government) - Executive, Legislative and
Other General Government.

Comparison gives context (percentile) for average score when compared to
similar organizations.

For example, 715t percentile indicates that Oregon State Legislature scored
better than 71% of other organizations in this database of close to 200
organizations and more than 990,000 individual respondents
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Copyright Standards

This document contains proprietary research, copyrighted materials and literary property of Gallup, Inc. It is for the guidance of your organization
only and is not to be copied, quoted, published or divulged to others outside your organization. All of Gallup, Inc.’s content is protected by
copyright. Neither the client nor the participants shall copy, modify, resell, reuse or distribute the program materials beyond the scope of what is
agreed upon in writing by Gallup, Inc. Any violation of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of contract and misuse of Gallup, Inc.’s
intellectual property.

This document is of great value to Gallup, Inc. Accordingly, international and domestic laws and penalties guaranteeing patent, copyright,
trademark and trade secret protection safeguard the ideas, concepts and recommendations related within this document.

No changes may be made to this document without the express written permission of Gallup, Inc.

The Gallup Q2 items are Gallup proprietary information and are protected by law. You may not administer a survey with the Q12 items or reproduce
them without written consent from Gallup.

Gallup’ is a trademark of Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved. All other trademarks and copyrights are property of their respective owners.
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